

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Dr. Richard J. Brown,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellant,) Supreme Court No. 20050365
)
 vs.)
)
 State of North Dakota, by and through)
 the State Board of Higher Education,)
)
 Defendant-Appellee.)
 _____)

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT DATED OCTOBER 4, 2005, OF THE DISTRICT
COURT OF GRAND FORKS COUNTY, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,
THE HONORABLE SONJA CLAPP, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Thomas D. Fiebiger
ND ID #04190
Attorney for Appellant,
Richard J. Brown

OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.
15 Broadway, STE 500
P.O. Box 2765
Fargo, ND 58108-2765
TEL (701) 280-5801
FAX (701) 280-5803

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Law and Argument	3
I. The Trial Court Improperly Viewed Matters Outside the Pleadings in Granting the Motion to Dismiss.	3
II. Richard Brown Was Not Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies	6
III. The District Court Erred When It Determined that Dr. Brown’s Claim for a Violation of Due Process Fails as a Matter of Law.	8
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

Bigby v. Dretke, 402 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2005) 9

Gagnon v. Scarpelli, 411 U.S. 778 (1973) 9

Gosbee v. Martinson, 2005 ND APP 10, 701 N.W.2d 411 8

North River Ins. Co. v. Iowa Div. of Ins., 501 N.W.2d 542 (Iowa 1993) 7

Osborn v. United States, 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir.1990) 3

Stutsman County v. Westereng, 2001 ND 114, 628 N.W.2d 305 10

Wishnatsky v. Rovner, —F.3d —, 2006 WL 20580 (8th Cir. 2006) 8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 4

N.D. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 4, 8

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 31-11-05(23). 5
